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'Table C-4 Flow sheets of chemical analyms

(Cu, Pb, Zn. Nl)

Sample (l g) (1n 100 - 300 ol coniéal beaker)
<——HCL + HNO3 + H20 (31381, 20 m1. ),
 jeHe04 (5w ),

. Evaporatwn for consohdatlon. -

J=—( 1+ DHOL (8 ml).

Hcawihg for solution:

Nhtural_coo!ing;: _
- Transforing in 100 ml measuriné flask,

‘Shaking.

Piltration (No. 6, 9 ¢m),

Atonic éBscfptibn.



'TE_;(AS) |
H?Sample (1 g) .
-%——HNO} + 82804 (2-1 20 ml) |
Héatlng for dIslntegration (untll whlte smohe of sulphuric acid appears).

:'Cbollng.
R e (I 1)}!2304 (0 ml)
'_Heutxng for solutxon.i

:¢051ih§,[3

E _Trahéféfiﬂﬁ {o fréék; .
B e (15 %y 5 m).
o : 311012 2}{20 {40 %, 3 ml)
 ."Constructing the apparatus.
o ~e——7Zine gra1n (about 5 g)

Appearancé of AsH3.-

f_'Colbriméteff




(Mo)"
~ Sample {1 g).
<——RCl + HN03 + HgO (3:1:1 20 ml).
~—HC10, (5 ml), -
Eva oration for consolzdatlon.
<—(1 + l)HCl 5 ml)
N Heatxng for solut1on.‘s _

Transferiﬁg_t¢:50 nl méagqri@g téSt tube.

Neﬁtrahzmg by NH40H(1 + 1) {about 6 ml).
<—Nay003 {10 %, 1 m),
Correctlng liquid measuye‘of 40_m1;  

Shaking and:fi)tratioh_(ﬁd; 2,.9 em),

Divndlng 20 ml ints the measurlng test bube.
-«—NHQOHrHCl (25 ml)
—<—-Zin¢ dlthlol (5 ml}

-'StrOngly shakmg more than two mmutes.
- ~{showing green in colour)

Colorimeter,



{ug)

Sample (2 g) .

2 -~P-nno3 + 52303 (2 1, 15 ml).

L[k, (5 % 5 m). -

. Heating for solution by vater bath for two txmes and at 50 ~ 60° 0.

. 3B If the color of KHnO4 vanlshes by the way, add lt up to 001011ng{
'Nﬁ{ural cool1ng. - : . o S -

"‘*'—NHQOH JHCL (30 ¢ %, a few drops up. o vanlshing the color). -

, Transferlng 16 100 wk messuring flask. :

jghakiﬁé;.

Filtratibn-fNo{ 2, 11 ém);

__Dividihg-iﬁto'flésk'(10_—‘56_51){

: ¢0rreéting up to total 105 ml, , ‘ o
;*E—ﬁ-Ré&uctiOn 1iquid'{io mt) (Adaing‘together 50 g of $)1012:2H20

: and 130 m} of (1 + 1)H2804 and adding H30 up to total 500 ml).
Measurment. : '




(Mn)

Sample {1 g).
=01, Hho3, Hy0 (s b 2 ! 1, 20 ml)
[=HC10y (5 m), _

Evaporat1on for cunsolldatlon.

«s———(l + 1) HCL (8 ml)

Heatlng for solution,

Natural cﬁoiingf

Tranéfering in iOO ml meaéuring fiask.

Shaking,

" Piltration (NO. 6; 9 em). -

- Atomie absorption.



| TableCS = Geéé'hem'i_c_al_'.D:a'tia'_:of Selected Samp_léé_ on 8 Elements

= Gédl‘ogicél Index
""'Quaternary (gravel &sand)' (Quy -
| '_'\_Pucara Group o .(PU]:' o
| "L"D;ornte complex - (MDY
" Gramte & Granodlorlte - (PG) -



| samipte No.

Stream -‘_":-
Sediment(R)
or Soll (T)

Gealogical

S Comtémt

Index

|
PPy

Y
ppm

TS
P LIL

N[
pp

As
. pm'n

Mo

M

Ma |-
~ppm].

&1
C-26
G-30
c3
c-42
C-53
C54
57
58
C-60
c-61
64
G0
c-77
Cee82
G-132
C-141
c-162
'C-168 .
c-169
- G170
¢
C-208
c-207 .
c-23
Cc-228
c-237
c-242
- C-245
C-265
G-274
G280
G286
G+301
C-347

R

o W e - :02053 -!.‘.93_‘55 .50.—]-‘-1 -] -i :Jﬂ-:_-a - - - ”'_"].k:’” =3 = q-. ;o:p;u

e | sz
Ut |4
CoQu 1.0
QU |6
S VIR X3
M| 87
ML | 18,0
ML) s.2
Mt | 69
e | sz
QU 6.9
M| e
Mt | 20

M| 9
CoQu 76.2

MD | 314

Qu | 19.7

ML | 1863

PU - 5.8
w9

Moo Lz |

M |83
ML | 18.9
M. |10

e |as |

ND T |161,0
| 47
N VR It X
U | 150
PU | 18,6
U | 41
Qu 12,2
g 9.9
MD 3.5

et

102,7

: 85016

1.3
6.4
48,2
36.4
P
432,9
32,7
0.1
53.0
40.1
47.4
487.8
87,2
53.0°
87,8
41,0
65.5
121.8
142,8
51,4
534
29,8
9.8
62,8
85,3 -
70,8

_ 496.9

49,9
49.8
341,58
22,7
07,3

23,2
.3
26,0,

16:7
LS

4.8

28,8
24,1
36.2-
17,6
26,0

25.1
14.9

2.2

36.2.

26,8
28,8
39.0°
23,2

26.0
21,8
30.7
18,6

97.8

14,6
2.8
20,4

42,7

2.0
62,3

32,5
20,4

21.3

0.0
0.0.
0.0
0.0
0.8
0.0
2.9
0.0
2.9
0,0
0.0
0.0
0.0
19
6.3
4.4
0.0
L5
0.0
0.4
1.2
0.7
o
0.0
1.9
2.6
0.0
1,0
0.0

Tz
2.7

0.0
2.6
.8
0.0
0.5

oo oo oo o o0 oo o0 o0oco0c0coooooce e oo oo

ot

s

230

Cfeso
K30

<3Q .
<30

k3o
30

<30

ka

<30

K30

<30 .
<30
<30
35
140

<30 -

_45 '
<30

100
<30
91

' <39 .7'

<30,
<30 -

:. 30 -

ke
K30
ko

55
. <3‘.0. a

4519
236.8 |
326,3 | -
105.3.|
'368.4
263.4
652.6
$7.9

32|
EYIRY
ORI
300.0{

1osno|

147.4

94,7 . .
$42.0

ioss.2|
<
a0

300.0

|3m3.2

2184, 2
$80.5 |
5.8
378.9
33,9

s01.8| ..
57.9]
510.5 [ -

MD | 83,1

300.0]

IR




Stream

Sam'ptc_ No. | Sediment(R) gg‘;‘:glcal ne ._,CP:“‘?F'F- . S |
| orseim | Chom| "Boal - “Bond hlgt»m_ pom | Mot V& Mgbl_n
G359 . iR W 22,7 | 33 |mMi.8| 69,7 3.6] 0 |<30 | 878.9
- .C-361 R PU 0.7 | 3| 47.9] 20.7] si8| o [<s0 | ansf
 Geass T MD 9.3.] 18| 128 167 00| o | 365 | 190.7|
G398 R Mo s | s | s | was| 6| o [<30 | sses|
G-412 R M 8.7 | 9| 5.4 04| 3.2 o [<30 | ss26]



: Table C -7 Geochemlcal Data of the Precisely

SurveyedlArea on 3 Elements

Ge‘oidgical Index

| Quatemary (gravel & sand) - (Qu)

Pucara Group - (PY)

Mitu Group o M)
._Dio'rit,e cofnplek o (MD)

Granite & Gran‘bdiérite N (X))

A=10



: ‘.Stmpl'eﬂb. :

Seean sed:m-m'm_ B G.eologié_él: ‘

Index

s

e B R A M B R B URY DY RS em b v et e e e e e
= T T T T e — Y - SR - L U . S TR OO =)

- R I N

oodrSoll (M) -
R

-5‘?‘j -3 ,'-I; -—Ii_-{ -om '—ajf -:I,'_,:d " '—'I'j"'_:_s- = 4. = = M el - -a—-lv-z - = =

Qu.
oQu
QU
w |
QU
QU
W
QU
qu
QU
QU
QU

QU

P
1 . »o
B (U
e
| ou
S
QU
Y
1 aqu-
QU
Qu

| content fppm)

10,6

14,2

18,0
14,2

‘ ___27.8' :
354
| 1_3."6 5'

17,1

6:5;'

38.4

7..1_803;:l
- 132,9

8,9

.._‘.17‘2.4.1..‘
23.0

‘.4_.:1.

7.-~'934.
s

8,2

e
0.6
1.7
142

4,7

419

13,0

9.6
:.i;lao .H

"Coutem(p'pé-m.)l
54,0
67,6
_34'.'9 .

.:.4901 _l ’

9.9
694
913

o 6‘7-.1_

80,1

$3.2

74,8
50,3

893

LS.

149 |

67.4

6.3
..1)32214 i
: .15.1' 

1027

. ”'5017Hf
134
79.7 ..

241

’ 4801.

48,7

355.2

©s10

50,6

. 8

o o
cooteat (ppm)

13

23
I
36

43

%

39

46

Yy

6
26
2%
.39
19
AR
3

222

19
23
2%
43
39

39

- 36
354




Sample No,

Streain Sediment (R)
. or Soll (T}

Geologieal

Index -

AR
. ontent Gpm)

o T YR
| Coateat {pbin)

. Sontent () -

o

32
- 33
34

35

36

37 -

38
39
40

4

42

43
4
45
46
a7

48

49

50
s
52
53
54
55

56 -

57
58
59
60

R

W om B O™ Omm om P

=

R T R R R R R S NC JE e e e

-

QU
QU

QU

QU
ML
ML

§ﬂ'

QU
PU
PU
QU

QU

MI
M

Ml

Mt
Mt
U

oM
M

Mt

M

Mi
PU
Ml

83
Ca

10,6
8.3

8.3

BN

65

47

1
98
10,0

15,9

:9'.‘4 -
65
226,93

.:51_ 9

97,8
13,0

10,0
87
18,0

47
5,3

5.2
69

3403

oLy g -
R

3.7
39,9

:5?-3; *"
S TS

96,7

2,453,7

93

A4

127.6
914

12,0068

24,6 '

_79;4_3' N
750 I
36,2

16.5
g
48
36,4

o7
EEREL 0 N

63,8
a9

s |

e

3
29
56

1,959

56
BT
46
36
172
99
e
36
i
26
LS
b

Y
»
16
_i;lgs o

e

B T




SompleNo, ||

$rtam Sedtment {R)
b St D)

. Ceologiésl

" index

B
- onteot (ppm)

n :
Costent {ppm} |-

—
comteat (ppem)

el
62
6
64

s |

66
A
e -

9
70

7

3
73

74

75

7

A |

78
79
80
_” 81
82
83

84
85

86
- 87
8
8
__ _90‘!.'.

R

R T T B B i i T B S e T B R QNC R U PR

Q

Ml
Ml

ML
"

M1

M

M

oM
M

ML

ML

Ml

PG
ML

Mi

G

Qo
Qo
MDD

Q

| 'Qur-‘7
QU

Qu

PG

Q.

9.9

6.5
7.6

Cond
46,1

2.9
26,6
35
7.7
6.5

201
9.9
.
12.4
20,7

76.2
343

31,9

. :‘2?‘4;
12,4

| ;8.3 -

- -1__6-52 :

24,2

9.5

o 143.9

488
135.4

39.0

38,9

37.2

340.3
57,6

S0

120,11

10,6

142.4

435.8

180.0

40.1

14,5

a4
56,6
43,5

88,2

| 47;4':5
82.4

96;3

88,2
. 331.3

112,9

120,3°

104,

142,0
19,3

S8
46

79
e

39
33
49
49

26

96
23

. 46

- 43

39
36
179

a0

62

43 -

26

46
: %
36
29
16

A-13




Sample No. ) slm:: goeﬂl%%ﬂ.m 7 q?.:ﬁff" | (?wen: @) __'iém-e& {pom) : i Pbconie;-t (Ppm) .
0 R Mt ] 154 se.5 |19
92 R M| 14 1 89.5 9
oy R MI 12,4 sL2 93
04 R M| 3. 32,1 9
95 R QU 16.5 7.1 3

96 R QU 18,3, 69.8 16
97 R | @ 14,8 63.5 16
98 R QU 16,5 $7.1 39
99 T PU 8.9 [ 121 39
100 7 PU 153.0 1,472.6 - | 1,083
101 T P 26.0 3104 - | 235
102 0 U 5.1 70.9 16
103 T PU 260 | 683.6 66
104 v | 3.6 | 4119 218

s | U 9.6  458.2 185
106 T ‘MD 337 | 12901 30
107 T MD 67.3 8.9 | .23
108 Ky ™MD 33,1 721 a3
109 T MD 443 138.5 76
10 R pU 8.3 BRI

11t R MD 28,9 94,2 139

112 R MD © 6641 8L 3
13 R MD 63.8 90.7 13
4 R MD 28,9 81.4 13
15 R MD 22.4 68.8 9
116 T QU 1222 307.5 152
17 T Qu 41.3 111,0 23
118 T MD 12,3 376.1 125
19 0\ MD 68,5 163.3 12
120 T Qu 8.5 | 141.2 59

A~134




Sceams Sedlenent (8) | . Geologtésl v

samgle Ko, orsol (n W | fbﬁsr; Gy | Comeritoomy | Gosten o)
e b b e | ae | wee | 46
a2 | o s | wso | 36
123 M| .2 3075 | - 162
124 ‘Mp | 0 ] a0 | 66
125 Mo | e R 79
a2 Mo | o sse | w0 | 59
1 Mo | oase | ma | 26
TN PU oLz | 4 | 26
e oo | s9 | sa | 2
ST oM | s o486 | 8
132 CoMp |4 sz |1
133 w23 ] me |0
134 oML _SQ;_a 1 sss | ss |
135 | osns | s | s
136 Mo [ w2 | 268 | 8
137 qu a8 | esa | os0
138 - M| a1 | wons | 40
_1_39' j ;. QU o mQS-T_ 49,8 8
140 eu s [ a4 o
141 oM [ e | S0
142 que |1 | 456
143 LoME | a9 ] 392
44 ML e s
s V'R RN 7 W R X N
146 R R R T R AR TR
RN oM e | 10
M8 | oM 43 | 370
ESTI oM | e | 22
50 oM |2 |

CEy

B R OR R R RW® E RN B R D R N T A R I R ol
=

o0 O O o o o o

Ae




Sample No.

$tream Sodiment (R)

‘Geologleal

- - Endex .

s -

st
152

153

154
155

156

157
158
159
160 -
161
162
163
164
165 -
166
167
- 168
169
170
17
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

C et {n}

R S NN R B R S 4 = e

-

N m B 3R 3 ® PO R R RS

Q
w
QU

‘MDD

-
S

'_Qu

._QU

Qu

QU
M

- MI

Ml
Ml

ML

U

LA
PU

QU

QU
QU

M :

Mi
M1
Mi
M
Mi

QU
QU

e
' ¢ontent(pp(n)_

NS
R
: 20.-0,.j
a2

0.7

23,0

22,0

e
18,6

100,6

65,0

'14.8"':

6.2

5.8
9.3

12,2

8.6

5 :
11,9
12,9

10,5
o
835

143

11,0

10,5

. Conteot (ppm) N

45,7

BETT

85,0

948 |
114

76.7
REN
67,2
83.8
65,2
59.8
$7.8

. 303.4

12,7
38,5

34,2
or
41,0

. 7'l -. 65.5 .. ..

R
- 38,6

x 41.7_
45,0
43_.‘2".

60,4 - |
M2.8

85,4
39,0
42

- tonfent {ppm)

6

16
0

R

20

17
67

33

26

s

33

S VR |

S A-16




| simptere.

Siream Sediment (R)
- orSell {d) |

. Geslegient
: Index

Cu S
content (ppm)

7e
Conteat {ppm)

182
183 .

184
185
18_6._'-

187

188
189
190

191
192

193

194
195

196

197
198

'.199-.'

200
201
02

203
204
205

206

207
. 208

0

A

-

0B R B R R R :a‘w-i R R R i I g G ) 4 =2

COME

ML

QU
Q-
PU
Mi

o

Qu
QU

oM

M
ML
QU
Mi

M

ME

ML

Mt

QU-__

ML
Mt
Ml
Q-

Ml
ML
MI
Mi

©10.0
a7
4.7
5.2
4.7
RN
80,0
- 38.8
13.9
3.3

3,83
19,6
493

14,3

12.9

12,4

28,2
36,9
13.9

‘11"3,'2 :

13.4
10,5
11,9
1,9

23.9

1299

9.5

: 9!1( -

42.3
40.8

CON2.7
28,7

- 28.9
. 98,4

48,9
32,8

488

52,2
114.3

50,4

69,6
7.2
75.1

82,8

69,0

- 77.8

31,4
46,0

46.3

- 38.4
a4
41,7

31,7

69,1

73._6

-_f‘;bmtﬂ(pﬁn}
_ 8
33
3
125
20
B
50
%
33
16
29
29
2
43
18
.36'
14
36
36
- 32
50
33
25
29
25
9
36
29

50

A - 17




Serple ?;Io._

$sceam Sediment (R)

‘ waﬁﬁ[ )
o lndex -

. In

tootent {ppm)

211 -

212
213
oo
215
216
07
218
219
220
521
222
223

204

235
226
227

228
229

230
231
232
233
234
233
236
937
238
939
1240

" ecsal(n

B N A = wmomom om = =

®omomE R P oE R R A

-

R A

ML
Mi

ML

M
__‘Ml_
ML

MI -

M

Mi

ML

MI -
.
PU

- MD

QU
o

' MD

MD

™MD |
MD .
LMD

O MD

PU
PU

P

PU
PU -

PG

oitex (o)

1L

55,1

.36

20.1
44,5

8,1 ~

12,9
21,0

3241
143

10,5

g
23,0
57,0

60,8

237,70

- 161,0
48,2

93,9

TR S
109.2

1504 .

158
8.7
3.8
4.7
31,1
27,3
29,2

" Conteet lppm)

38,2
34,7
- 59.1

66&0"

nuns
40,3
41,0
38,0

50,5

54,1 -

53,6
123,8
29.8
305,8

187

4.4

1236

99,8
77.3
71,9 -
61,0
99.7
45.7
M.
53.3
29,5
62.8
108.2
73,4
42.2

15
21
36
2
[

3 _‘:65'_ '

29
101
3z
156
39
43

58
43
145
23
43
54
32
47
10
o
80
2
49
54
43
99

L A-18




8 c;ﬁplélwa. :

Surerrnn Sedindent (R)

Geotopent |
.

S |

M2
243
244

245

246

'247_5.._ ;

48
o249
250
251
EN

253 |

o254

85
256

957

259
260
261
$262
2

264 -

265

266
267
268
269

270

258 |

o eesendwy - |

Sk _.: VPUQ.
P

P
o
' - PU

BB R A

= S

R I B R e

I)’U‘:_. ;

1w
PU
O
W
U
o
RO
PG o

MD

S

PU

i

PU -
PU

o
1 ':j";l PU

o:@*_e_% o)
o
139
w3
TR
1841

13,4
b

86,7
4.4
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